

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/27/2020 2:24 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/4/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97630-9

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

W.H., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE

---

Tiffany Cartwright, WSBA #43564  
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS  
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-1604

Courtney Chappell, Admitted to Practice in  
Maryland  
LEGAL VOICE  
907 Pine Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 682-9552

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1    |
| II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 4    |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| A. Sexual assault is always “because of sex.” .....   | 4    |
| B. Strict liability for sexual harassment in public schools<br>furthers the WLAD’s goal of eradicating discrimination. 11 |      |
| C. Transportation to school is a fundamental part of access to<br>public education. ....                                  | 15   |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Brock v. United States</i> ,<br>64 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> ,<br>349 U.S. 294 (1955).....   | 16            |
| <i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Brooks</i> ,<br>80 Wash.2d 121, 492 P.2d 536 (1972).....                                    | 17            |
| <i>Doe A. v. Green</i> ,<br>298 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Nev. 2004).....   | 7             |
| <i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> ,<br>119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated and remanded</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 1001 (1998).....                     | 8, 9          |
| <i>Floeting v. Group Health Cooperative</i> ,<br>192 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand<br/>Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> ,<br>148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)..... | 1             |
| <i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> ,<br>103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....  | 10            |
| <i>Jin Zhu v. N. Cent. Educ. Serv. Dist.-ESD 171</i> ,<br>189 Wash. 2d 607, 404 P.3d 504 (2017).....   | 15            |
| <i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 189 (1973).....  | 16            |
| <i>Little v. Windermere Relocation, Inc.</i> ,<br>301 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 8             |
| <i>Medley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Danville, Va.</i> ,<br>482 F.2d 1061 (4th Cir. 1973) .....  | 16            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> ,<br>249 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....   | 8      |
| <i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> ,<br>305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 8, 9   |
| <i>S.S. v. Alexander</i> ,<br>143 Wn. App. 75, 177 P.3d 724 (2008) .....  | 8      |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 1 (1971).....  | 16, 19 |
| <i>Union Sch. Dist. v. Smith</i> ,<br>15 F.3d 1519 (9th Cir. 1994) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 457 (1982).....   | 17     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |        |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.34 .....  | 19     |
| 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 19     |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(17).....  | 19     |
| RCW 49.60.030(1)(b).....  | 3      |
| RCW 49.60.040(14).....  | 3      |
| RCW 49.60.215 .....   | 5, 6   |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |        |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Rape and Sexual Assault: Reporting to Police and Medical Attention, 1992–2000</i> , at 2–3 (2002). .....                              | 14     |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics</i> at 2 (2000) ..... | 12     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Jaime M. Grant et al., Nat’l Center for Transgender<br>Equality, <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the<br/>National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , at 33<br>(2011).....   | 12     |
| Julie Davies, <i>Assessing Institutional Responsibility for<br/>Sexual Harassment in Education</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 387,<br>391 (2002).....   | 7      |
| Kimberlé Crenshaw, <i>Demarginalizing the Intersection of<br/>Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of<br/>Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and<br/>Antiracist Politics</i> , 1989 U. Chi. Legal F. 139, 151.....  | 13     |
| Kimberlé Crenshaw, <i>Mapping the Margins:<br/>Intersectionality, Identity Politics, and Violence Against<br/>Women of Color</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 1241, 1249 (1991) .....  | 13     |
| Adaku Onyeka-Crawford, et al., National Women’s Law<br>Center, <i>Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for<br/>Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual<br/>Violence</i> at 3 (2017).....   | 10, 12 |
| Washington Department of Transportation, Washington<br>State 2016 Student Travel Survey State Report (July<br>2017), available at<br><a href="https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2009/01/09/ATP_WA-2016-Student-Travel-Survey-Report.pdf">https://www.wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2009/01/09/ATP_WA-2016-Student-Travel-Survey-Report.pdf</a> ..... | 18     |
